$7275.15, which, was sixty per cent of their entire claim, they, 
by their agent, Walter M. Smith, executed and delivered to 
the said John J. Knickerbocker, the attorney for the defend-
ants, at Chicago, an instrument in writing, as follows:

“ ‘ For and in consideration of the sum of seven thousand two 
hundred and seventy-five and -n/V ($7275.15) dollars, to us in 
hand paid by John J. Knickerbocker, of Chicago, Ill., the re-
ceipt whereof is hereby acknowledged and confessed, we have 
sold, assigned, transferred and delivered, and do hereby sell, 
assign, transfer, set over and deliver to said Knickerbocker,